19-3970

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHARLOTTE FREEMAN, FOR THE ESTATE OF BRIAN S. FREEMAN, KATHLEEN SNYDER, RANDOLPH FREEMAN, G.F., A MINOR, I.F., A MINOR, DANNY CHISM, LINDA FALTER, RUSSELL FALTER, FOR THE ESTATE OF SHAWN O. FALTER, SHANNON MILLICAN, FOR THE ESTATE OF JOHNATHON M. MILLICAN, MITCHELL MILLICAN, BILLY WALLACE, STEFANIE WALLACE, D.W., A MINOR, C.W., A.W., A MINOR, TRACIE ARSIAGA, CEDRIC HUNT, SR., ROBERT BARTLETT,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

GARY M. OSEN
ARI UNGAR
MICHAEL RADINE
DINA GIELCHINSKY
AARON A. SCHLANGER
OSEN LLC
2 University Plaza, Suite 402
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 265-6400

PETER RAVEN-HANSEN
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
Burns 411
720 20th Street, NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20052
(202) 994-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Parties	2
B. Procedural History	3
C. Statement of Facts	6
1. The Iranian Regime Conducted a Terror Campaign Aga Forces in Iraq	
2. The Iranian Regime Used the U.S. Financial System to F Terrorism.	
3. Defendants Played a Vital Role in Iran's Conspiracy to A Financial System to Fund Terrorism.	
4. Iran's Conspiracy to Access the U.S. Financial System to Terrorism Was Extremely Successful.	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
ARGUMENT	32
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING THE SO REQUIRED FOR CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO PLAIN CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIMS UNDER 18 U.S.C. §2333(TIFFS'
A. Under the Proper Legal Framework Set Out in <i>Halberstam</i> Must Plausibly Satisfy the Elements of <i>Civil</i> , Not Criminal, Liability.	, Secondary
B. Funding Iranian-Directed Terrorists and the Resulting Att Foreseeable Consequences of the Conspiracy Defendants J	
II. SECTION 2333(d)(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT DEFE CONSPIRED "DIRECTLY" WITH THE PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE ATTACKS OR THAT THE PERSON OR ITS AGENT.	BE AN FTO

A. The District Court Erred by Holding That Conspiracy Liability Under §2333(d)(2) Requires That a Defendant Conspire "Directly" With the Person Who Committed the Terrorist Attacks
B. A Defendant Need Not Conspire With the FTO That Satisfies §2333(d)(2)'s Threshold Requirement That the Injury Was Caused by an Act of Terrorism "Committed, Planned or Authorized" by an FTO.
C. The SAC Plausibly Alleges that SCB, Credit Suisse, RBS N.V. and the HSBC Defendants Conspired "Directly" With the IRGC—the "person who committed" the Attacks.
D. The SAC Plausibly Alleges That Saderat Conspired Directly With Hezbollah
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED <i>ROTHSTEIN'S</i> PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS' CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIMS UNDER §2333(d)(2)50
A. The SAC Plausibly Alleges That the Attacks Were Proximately Caused by the IRGC and Hezbollah and That Terrorism Was a Foreseeable Consequence of the Conspiracy
B. JASTA Causation Does Not Require That the Iranian Entities for Which Defendants Laundered Money "Exist Solely" for, or Use "All" Their Funds for, Terrorist Purposes.
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED <i>ROTHSTEIN</i> 'S PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS' CIVIL AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS UNDER §2333(d)(2)55
A. The SAC Plausibly Alleges Defendant SCB Knowingly Provided Substantial Assistance by Laundering Funds That Enabled Iran and Its Instrumentalities to Support Terrorism
B. The SAC Plausibly Alleges That SCB Was Generally Aware of Its Role in a Criminal Enterprise
CONCLUSION61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)32
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)32
Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev., 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)
Calderon-Cardona v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea, 723 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.P.R. 2010)44
Callahan v. United States, 364 U.S. 587 (1961)38
Fornalik v. Perryman, 223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000)7
Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC, No. 14-cv-6601, 2018 WL 3616845 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018) passim
Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)41
Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)passim
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)52, 53
Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)31
<i>Keel v. Hainline</i> , 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958)51

Stemper v. Deutsche Bank AG, 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	37
Kramer v. Time Warner Inc., 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	passim
Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State, 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	43, 54
Nye & Nissen v. United States, 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	40
Palin v. N.Y. Times Co., 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	31, 32
Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc., 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	33
Rothstein v. UBS AG, 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
Siegel v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc., 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	41, 58
United States v. Alessi, 638 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1980)	42
United States v. Aracri, 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992)	36
United States v. Bicaksiz, 194 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
United States v. Bruno, 873 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1989)	40
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)	25, 33

United States v. Friedman, 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)41
United States v. Gleason, 616 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1979)
<i>United States v. Kehm</i> , 799 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1986)
United States v. Lanza, 790 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1986)36
United States v. Peoni, 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)
United States v. Rooney, 866 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1989)41
Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC, 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014)32
Statutes
1 U.S.C. §143
18 U.S.C. §2331(3)
18 U.S.C. §2332d(a)
18 U.S.C. §2333(a)
18 U.S.C. §2333(d)
18 U.S.C. §2333(d)(1)
18 U.S.C. §2333(d)(2)
18 U.S.C. §23381
18 U.S.C. §2339A
18 U.S.C. §2339B

18 U.S.C. §371	4
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1247	2
ran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat 1541	8
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	n
Other Authorities	
Executive Order 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 490708 (Sept. 23, 2001)	3
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)3	1
